Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Chir 6
STANDARDS OF CONDUCT

Chir 6.01 Authority. Chir 6.02 Unprofessional conduct.
Chir 6.015  Definition. Chir 6.03 Duty to evaluate and inform.

Chir 6.01 Authority. The rules in chChir 6 are adopted (15) Advertisingin a manner which is false, deceptive or-mis
underauthority in ss15.08 (5) (b)227.11and446.04 Stats. leading. An advertisement which does any of the followiag
History: Cr. Register December1984, No. 34gef. 1-1-85; correction made false,deceptive or misleading:
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat&®egister March, 1990, No. 411 (a) Contains a misrepresentation of fact.
(b) Is likely to mislead or deceive because of a failure to dis
close material facts.
(c) Is intended to or is likelyo create false or unjustified
pectation®f favorable results.

Chir 6.015 Definition. In this chapter:

(1) “Advertisement” means any communicatiodissem
natedor intended to be disseminated to the pubfiich is likely
to or intended to induce, directly or indirectthe renderingf - : . .
professionakervices by the chiropractor nameairidentified by bl(d) Faalls to pfom'”e”"y dllsc_lose compleée de_taﬂ; fof/aﬂ-
thecommunication. “Advertisement” includes professional-busf31 esan mgterla actors re atmg to any a V(_ertlse ee.
nesscards, professional announcement cardigeo$igns, letter (e) Contains any representation or implication that in reason
head, telephone directory listingtirectories or listings of health bleprobability will cause an ordinarily prudemrson to misun
care practitioners, and communications which are likelyoto derstandor be deceived.
intendedto induce, directly or indirectlyherendering of profes (f) Includes reference to or implies specialization or advanced
sionalservices by the chiropractor named iridentified by the trainingunless all of the following are true:
communicationin newspapers, broadsides, flyers, radio, televi 1. The specialty is recognized by a council of the American
sion, books, magazines, or motion pictures. chiropracticassociatioror the international chiropractors associ

History: Cr. Register November1997, No. 503ef. 12-1-97. ation.
2. The specialty requires at least 300 hours of postgraduate

Chir 6.02 Unprofessional conduct. Unprofessional credithours and passage ofvaitten examination approved by the
conductby a chiropractor includes: Americanchiropracticassociation or the international chiroprac

(1) Engagingin any practice which constitutessabstantial torsassociation.
dangerto the health, welfare or safety of a patient or the public. 3. The title applied to the specialty by the chiropractor is the

(2) Practicingor attempting to practice when unable to do sf!€ applied by the American chiropractic association or the-inter
with reasonable skill and safety to patients. nationalchiropractors association. N

(3) Practicingin a manner which substantially departs from (9) Includes reference to or implies advanced training unless
the standard of care ordinarily exercised by a chiropractor &l of the following are true:

(4) Practicingor attempting to practice beyond the scope of a 1. The postgraduate training was received in one, unified pro

licenseissued by the board, including but not limited to acts prgfamapproved by the American chiropractic associatiother
hibited under sChir 4.05 (1) internationalchiropractors association, or through oueified

- i . . . programat a college accredited by the council on chiropractic
(5) Practicingor attempting to practice while thbility to per  oqycationand approved by the board.

I)Orrg;clgrmpalred by physical, mental or emotional disardesgs 2. The chiropractor has completed at least 100 hours of post

) . . . . ) ) . graduatetraining in the area in which the chiropractor claims

_ (6) Performingprofessional services inconsistent with trainadvancedraining.

ing, educatlor_l or. experience. o 3. The postgraduate training program includes successful
(7) Engagingin sexual contactexposure, gratification, or completionof a written examination as a requirementsioccess

othersexual behavior with or in the presence of a patient. ful completion of the training program.

(8) Engagingin excessive evaluation or treatmeha patient. (h) Appears in any classified directolisting or other com
(9) Failingto conduct a competent assessment, evaluationfgndiumunder a heading, which when considered together with
diagnosisas a basis for treatment or consultation. the advertisement, has the capacityedency to be deceptive or
misleadingwith regard to the profession professional status of

(10) Revealingconfidential patient information without con hi "
sentof a patient, except that information shall be revealed to tH chiropractor _ _ _ ) )
boardor its representatives pursuant to investigatiom licensee (i) Implies that the chiropractic services provided will result
or as otherwise authorized by law in emotional or spiritual benefits.

(11) Refusing to render services to a person because of race(16) Aiding or abetting or permittinginlicensed persons in
color, sex or religion.

the'practice of chiropractic.
(12) Knowingly falsifying patient records. (17) Failing to exercise a reasonahliegree of supervision
(13) Impersonating another chiropractor

over subordinate employees.
o i ) . (18) Obtainingor attempting to obtain a license through fraud
(14) Obtainingor attempting to obtaiany compensation for or misrepresentation enaking any material misstatement, omis
chiropracticservices by fraud, including billing for services nokjon or falsification in connection with an application fdicense,
renderedor submitting a claim for a fraudulent diagnosis. registrationor renewal.

Note: The use by a licensee of “no out—-of-pocket expense” payment arrange . . .
mentsmay constitute insurance fraud, and may therefore violate this subsection as(lg) Refus'nQUpon request to cooperate in a t'mely manner

well as s943.395 Stats. with the boards investigation of a complaint lodged against a
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Chir 6.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 12

licensee Licensees taking longer than 30 daggespond shall (30) Giving or receiving unauthorized assistance, violating
havethe burden of demonstrating that they have acted in a timeljfes of conduct, or otherwise cheating or acting dishonestly

manner. respectingany examinatiomequired for the granting of a license
(20) Knowingly providing false information to the board or itsor registration to practice chiropractic.
representative. (31) Making a representation likely to create an unjustified

(21) Failing to notify the board of having a chiropracticexpectatiorabout the results of a nutritior@unseling service or
license,certificate, permit or registration granted by any othgsrocedure.
jurisdiction subject to disciplinary action. History: Cr. Registey December1984, No. 34g8eff. 1-1-85; am. (4)Register,
i ; i ; ; ; October,1989, No. 406ef. 11-1-89; cr(27) and (28)Register January1992, No.
(22) Having a license, certificatepermit or registration ;324" 570> L 50 o cicter January1993, No. A45F, 2-1-93: am. (7)RReg-
grantedby another jurisdiction tpractice as a chiropractor km ister, June, 1993, No. 45@f. 7-1-93; am(27), Registe May, 1997, No. 497ef.

ited, suspended or revoked, or subject to any other disciplinaL-97r. and recr(15) Register November1997, No. 502efl. 12-1-97am. (18),
action cr. (30),Register Septemberl 999, No. 525ef. 10-1-99,CR 03-082am. (14)Reg-

§ . . L. e ister July 2004 No. 583f. 8-1-04;CR 06-051 cr. (31)Register November2006
(23) Failing to notify the board of any criminal conviction, theNo. 611, eff. 12-1-06

circumstancesf which relate substantially to the practicecbf

ropractic. Chir 6.03 Duty to evaluate and inform. (1) A chiro-
(24) Being convicted of a crime substantially related to thgractor shall evaluate each patient tietermine whether the
practiceof chiropractic. patientpresents a condition that is treatable through chiropractic
(25) Violating any provision of ch446, Stats., or any rule or means.An evaluatiorshall be based upon an examination appro
orderof the board. priateto the presenting patient. In conducting an evaluation; a chi
(26) Violating a law or aiding or abetting the violation of any ropractorshall utilize chiropractic science as described @hst
law substantially related to the practice of chiropractic. 4.02and the principles of educatiand training of the chiroprac

(27) Failing to maintain patient records farminimum period tic profession.
of 7 years after the last treatment or after the patient reaches th€2) If an evaluation indicates a condition treatable by ehiro

ageof majority, whichever is greater practicmeans, the chiropractor shall treat the patient using appro
(28) Failingto release patient health care records to a patigiiate chiropractic means.
in accordance with 446.83 Stats. (3) If an evaluation indicates a condition which is not treatable

(29) Negatingthe co—payment or deductible provisions of ghrough chiropractic means, the chiropractor shall inform the
contractof insurance by agreeing to five any or all of the patientthatthe condition is not treatable through chiropractic
patient'sobligation for payment under the contrantess the chi meansand recommend that the patient seek additional advice or
ropractorreduceghe chiropractds claim to the insurance carriercare.
in regard to that patient by an equal proportion. In this section, 4y A chiropractor may render concurrent or supportive ehiro

co—paymenbr deductibleprovisions” means any terms in a €0n 5 i care to a patient, but a chiropractor shall refrain from fur
tractof insurance with a third party whereby the patient remaiige, chiropractic treatmerwhen a reasonable chiropractor should

financially obligated to the chiropractor for payment. be aware that the patiesttondition will not be responsive fiar-
Note: It is noviolation of this rule for a chiropractor to adjust fees, but the fe,

chargedmust be accurately reported to any third party pdyisrno violation of this thertreatment.
rule for a chiropractor to provide treatment without any gbar History: Cr. Registey June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00.
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